of 4.5 is therefore estimated to correspond to the middle value of the following ranges: 30-40% and 40-50%. The
mean is presumed to fall at 40%.

78

S
C

H
O

O
L

U
N

IF
O

R
M

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 S
T

U
D

Y
:

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

IZ
A

T
IO

N
, S

IM
P

LI
FI

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
U

P
P

LY
 P

O
LI

C
Y

In the last set of scenarios, 10-12 (please see pp� 20-21), the cost estimates for the

state purchasing of the school uniforms are the lowest as the presumed number of

students that would receive state assistance would total only to 37,689 or 7�9% of the

total state school population� In these scenario cases, the level of those unable to afford

uniforms is calculated using the average provided by the MECS study on 14 aimags

(see Apendix F)� The rest of the assumptions regarding the school uniform price and

sub-scenarios remain the same as in other Scenario Sets�

Scenario Set 1 – Provision for Alöl, Lowest Price Variable, Mean
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario 2* Sub-Scenario 3 Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 20,200 20,200 20,200 20,200

Cost Decline 0 10,100 2,020 11,110

New Price per
Uniform 20,200 10,100 18,180 9,090

# of Students in SS 477,073 477,073 477,073 477,073

Total Estimated
Cost 9,636,874,600 4,818,437,300 8,673,187,140 4,336,593,570

Scenario Set 2– Provision for All, Lowest Price Variable, Mode
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario 2* Sub-Scenario 3 Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

Cost Decline 0 7,500 1,500 8,250

New Price per
Uniform 15,000 7,500 13,500 6,750

# of Students in SS 477,073 477,073 477,073 477,073

Total Estimated
Cost 7,156,095,000 3,578,047,500 6,440,485,500 3,220,242,750

* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect is equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases (equivalent to that in South Africa).
*  Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchases effect. So the

decline is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1

79

S
C

H
O

O
L

U
N

IF
O

R
M

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 S
T

U
D

Y
:

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

IZ
A

T
IO

N
, S

IM
P

LI
FI

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
U

P
P

LY
 P

O
LI

C
Y

Scenario Set 3 – Provision for All, Highest Price Variable, Mean
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 42,426 42,426 42,426 42,426

Cost Decline 0 21,213 4,243 23,334

New Price per
Uniform 42,426 21,213 38,183 19,092

# of Students in SS 477,073 477,073 477,073 477,073

Total Estimated Cost 20,240,299,098 10,120,149,549 18,216,269,188 9,108,134,594

Scenario Set 4 – Provision for All, Highest Price Variable, Mode
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Cost Decline 0 25,000 5,000 27,500

New Price per
Uniform 50,000 25,000 45,000 22,500

# of Students in SS 477,073 477,073 477,073 477,073

Total Estimated Cost 23,853,650,000 11,926,825,000 21,468,285,000 10,734,142,500
* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect is equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases (equivalent to that in South Africa).
*  Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchase effect. So the decline

is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1

Scenario Set 5 – Provision for Poor, Lowest Price Variable, Mean, 40% Poor
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 20,200 20,200 20,200 20,200

Cost Decline 0 10,100 2,020 11,110

New Price per
Uniform 20,200 10,100 18,180 9,090

# of Poor Students 190,829 190,829 190,829 190,829

Total Estimated Cost 3,854,749,840 1,927,374,920 3,469,274,856 1,734,637,428

80

S
C

H
O

O
L

U
N

IF
O

R
M

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 S
T

U
D

Y
:

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

IZ
A

T
IO

N
, S

IM
P

LI
FI

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
U

P
P

LY
 P

O
LI

C
Y

Scenario Set 6 – Provision for Poor, Lowest Price Variable, Mode, 40% Poor
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4*

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

Cost Decline 0 7,500 1,500 8,250
New Price per
Uniform 15,000 7,500 13,500 6,750

# of Poor Students 190,829 190,829 190,829 190,829

Total Estimated Cost 2,862,438,000 1,431,219,000 2,576,194,200 1,288,097,100
* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect is equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases (equivalent to that in South Africa).
*  Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchase effect. So the decline

is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1
 The estimateof poor students is based on this study’s survey-data analysis: 40%.

Scenario Set 7 – Provision for Poor, Highest Price Variable, Mean, 40% Poor
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 42,426 42,426 42,426 42,426
Cost Decline 0 21,213 4,243 23,334
New Price per
Uniform 42,426 21,213 38,183 19,092

# of Students 190,829 190,829 190,829 190,829
Total Estimated Cost 8,096,119,639 4,048,059,820 7,286,507,675 3,643,253,838

Scenario Set 8 - Provision for Poor, Highest Price Variable, Mode, 40% Poor
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Cost Decline 0 25,000 5,000 27,500
New Price per
Uniform 50,000 25,000 45,000 22,500

# of Students 190,829 190,829 190,829 190,829
Total Estimated Cost 9,541,460,000 4,770,730,000 8,587,314,000 4,293,657,000
* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect is equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases (equivalent to that in South Africa).

81

S
C

H
O

O
L

U
N

IF
O

R
M

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 S
T

U
D

Y
:

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

IZ
A

T
IO

N
, S

IM
P

LI
FI

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
U

P
P

LY
 P

O
LI

C
Y

*  Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchase effect. So the decline
is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1

 The estimateof poor students is based on this study’s survey-data analysis: 40%.

Scenario Set 9 - Provision for Poor, Lowest Price Variable, Mean, 7.9% Poor
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 20,200 20,200 20,200 20,200

Cost Decline 0 10,100 2,020 11,110

New Price per
Uniform 20,200 10,100 18,180 9,090

# of Poor Students 37,689 37,689 37,689 37,689

Total Estimated Cost 761,313,093 380,656,547 685,181,784 342,590,892

Scenario Set 10 - Provision for Poor, Lowest Price Variable, Mode, 7.9% Poor
(Using Lowest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

Cost Decline 0 7,500 1,500 8,250

New Price per
Uniform 15,000 7,500 13,500 6,750

# of Poor Students 37,689 37,689 37,689 37,689

Total Estimated Cost 565,331,505 282,665,753 508,798,355 254,399,177
* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases.
*  Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchase effect. So the decline

is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1
  The estimate of poor students is based on the MECS survey-data analysis that resulted in the estimatedaverage

of 7.9% students that cannot afford uniforms.

Scenario Set 11 - Provision for Poor, Highest Price Variable, Mean, 7.9% Poor
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mean) 42,426 42,426 42,426 42,426

Cost Decline 0 21,213 4,243 23,334

82

S
C

H
O

O
L

U
N

IF
O

R
M

 C
O

S
T

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 S
T

U
D

Y
:

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

IZ
A

T
IO

N
, S

IM
P

LI
FI

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
U

P
P

LY
 P

O
LI

C
Y

New Price per
Uniform 42,426 21,213 38,183 19,092

# of Students 37,689 37,689 37,689 37,689

Total Estimated Cost 1,598,983,629 799,491,814 1,439,085,266 719,542,633

Scenario Set 12 - Provision for Poor, Highest Price Variable, Mode, 7.9% Poor
(Using Highest Uniform Price Variable, all in ¥)

Scenario # Sub-Scenario 1 Sub-Scenario
2*

Sub-Scenario
3

Sub-Scenario
4

Assumptions No Cost
Reduction

-50% Price
Decline

-10% Bulk
Purchase
Decline

Combined
Effect

Price (Survey Mode) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Cost Decline 0 25,000 5,000 27,500
New Price per
Uniform 50,000 25,000 45,000 22,500

# of Students 37,689 37,689 37,689 37,689

Total Estimated Cost 1,884,438,350 942,219,175 1,695,994,515 847,997,258

* Scenario 2 assumes that the standardization effect equivalent to that in South Africa.
 Scenario 3 assumes 10% price decline due to the bulk purchases.
* Scenario 4 assumes combined effect of first standardization effect and then bulk purchase effect. So the decline
is calculated as .5*Assumed Price + (0.5*Assumed Price)*.1
 The estimate of poor students is based on the MECS survey-data analysis that resulted in the estimate
average of 7.9% students that cannot afford uniforms.

Conclusion

The initial fact-finding mission brought to light several issues that affect the school

uniform practices in Mongolia: poor quality, inadequate design, and outdated sizing